HYDRAULIC UNIT SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

ql-ul 0¥—0¢ — (2) ma1og ded JojoN
3joy jJuawisnfpe
plojiuew ojul uid 314

Jod 3sal

qi-3 12-61
(1) @AleA Jolay 1eA0ss0lD) D D
@ _ "Buey yeys

: dwind Jan0 }1 9Inssaid
"pInj4 a1nespAy i /© 50
ajeouqgn g M j
v_.uw,w:wu ﬁ_p._M.._m_ _ ary 1z—-6l "%6 ‘juawysnipy
dwnd Jano0 314 "///" _ w (€) anleA 328y - , \"\%\wanwun_o._ﬁ ape|g
1030930l |eas,,, oo\e S , s @@

9AJBA J91I3Y

dwng — 0 )
‘pabewep

11 8oe|dal pue |ess joadsu|

"8]0q Jajunoo
dwnd oyui Burl-Q mau |jeisu|

‘Burl Juswubije Bunsixa asn-ay
< 189S ybnouay) yeys

SAABA Jo119Y

g\ Buimold sd
A1 €101 — () Maos deo qg/wW |
PEay-}o400S € X 0Z-P/l m

SaAjeA Jol1oY
VY  bBumoid sa

upm sbuu-Q |le eyeolgn ‘g

eay-laysem X H7- 3 ! ‘aJnssaud
‘paylewun besy-1ay OL/S X ye-Ol ; JIoAIBS8I 98181 0} Bnid |1}
S| W\ajs pue ‘|leq 7/l 8sn O pue ‘g ‘Y SSAJeA Jal[9Y -mojdmous Bunyesado 810504 U8S00| ‘901AJ8S AuE 31049g |

991A19G OAJBA JOI19Y pajjejsul aq jsnw Jayjearg —— [eJouag

PP 6 L pajeoliqn| [BISul pue Jeys
q1-} 12-61 — (8) @AleA 96pLLIED _ . duwind jo pus ojuo 1008301
\ [eSS 114 J0JOW SAOWIDY
Isd 0G F 0GZZ Ulejqo 0} dAjeA Jaljal = "19)90d pjojiuew - - —
dwnd 1snlpy ‘uonng 1oene. 1ybu sy Buipjoy : | " 313 03 uBIjy -dwnd . oIS M_mo:_ ow.r va- (Q)
uaym ainssaud joljal dwnd peay ‘eAjeA sA0ge ! i " .oaco ._wu_c deug ¢/Le X 8l-91/S
yod )s9) ainssaud 0} abneb 1sd 000E YOBNY « i : @ ’ so1AI0g dwng
T -yl 0622 (LAo)o | = @ L= . .
clie=vile p - | = @ joubew /.womt:w JIOAISS®1 pUE 9A00I6
.V\m|r OO.VN AN HOV m @ Cﬂm_o |E U_O%_CNE CNO_O .\A_DEOWWNQL
4 0022 (cho)v _ Joj asealb wniyy| aIym jo
qj-ul 09—-0¥ < L w bl Alddy -pajquiessesip
pajeag AjIn4 wouyy ,(1sd) ainssald dAJeA (8) Inu wer 0z-z/L m Janauaym Bui-Q soe|day
(MD9) InQ suiny jo # sjewixoiddy  joiay m .
"MoJoq apIg sJabusssed = Sd
}eyo ul suiny Jo Jaquinu Ino 3oeq pue passaidwod ‘ainssald JloAlosal ; 9pIS sJeAlg =sA '€
Aliny st Bulids pun ur wisls mauds Juawisnipy aAalja1 0] Bn|d |11 UBSOO] m "8SIMJBYJO PS8JOU SIaYM
‘spied aBueyo.s)ul JO XIW Jou 0( 991405 Aue ai0jog /% | 1deoxa pinjy olnelpAy uesjo
‘speaJy) 0} Jayoo|pealy) yibualys-mo| doip auo Ajddy ql-ul Ge—0¢ — () mauos :
")

March 15, 2018

Lit. No. 72345, Rev. 00



HYDRAULIC UNIT SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

Electrical Assembly

E@ Solenoid Tvbe Wire
< Valve yp Colors
S1 SVCV08-20 White/Red
S2 SV08-2004 Green/Red
) S5 SV08-45 Black/Red
S6 (behind) S6 SV08-41  Yellow/Red
S5| S7 S8 S7 SV08-30 Brown/Red
i | e S8 SV08-30 Gray/Red
;b. s9 SV08-30  White/Red
— — S10 SV08-30 Blue/Red
Fuse ’L Torque Specifications
Holder _|_ All Soleno!d Val.ves 19-21 ft-Ib
[e) All Solenoid Coil Nuts 4-5 ft-Ib
[ Motor Relay Terminals
1/4-20 x 5/8 Small 10-15in-lIb
Tapping Screw (2) Large 25-35in-Ib
[ 60-70 in-lb Motor Terminals 50-60 in-lb
A B C
\ c
6-Solenoid E@
Harness
b , \
| S9 S10

[im] T

Install coils with printing facing out.

Apply dielectric grease to all spade
and ring terminals.

5/16-24 Nut (
Max. 35 in-I

2)
b

Black —

10-32 Nut (2)
Max. 15 in-lb

| _Fuse
Holder

]

] 8" Cable
[
1/4-20 x 1/4 Tapping Screw (2)
90-100 in-Ib

A

Snowplow
Battery Cable

5/16-18 Nut (2)
5060 in-lb

Lit. No. 72345, Rev. 00

March 15, 2018



HYDRAULIC UNIT SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

Torque Chart

8-Valve Hydraulic Unit Torque Chart

Location Fastener Size Torque
Pump Cap Screws 5/16-18 x 2-1/2 150—-160 in-lb
Motor Terminals (+ and -) 5/16-18 Nut 50-60 in-Ib
Motor to Manifold Cap Screws 1/4-20 x 6-1/4 55-65 in-lb
Reservoir Screws #10-24 x 5/16 30-35in-Ib
Solenoid Valves 7/8 Hex Head 19-21 ft-Ib
Coil Nuts 3/4 Hex-Head Jam Nut 40-60 in-Ib
Cover Screws 1/4-20 x 1/2 Shoulder Screw  60-80 in-Ib
SAE O-Ring Plugs 1/8 or 5/32 Internal Hex 55-65 in-Ib
Hydraulic Unit Mount Bolts 3/8-16 x 1 25-33 ft-Ib
Check Valves 7/8 Hex Head 19-21 ft-Ib
Secondary to Primary Manifolds 1/4-20 x 3 10-13 ft-Ib
Motor Relay Small Terminals 10-32 Nut 15 in—lb max.
Motor Relay Large Terminals 5/16-24 Nut 35 in—Ib max.
Motor Relay Mount Screws 1/4-20 x 1/4 75-85 in-Ib
Plow Module Mount Screws 1/4-20 x 5/8 60-70 in-Ib

Hydraulic Fluid (Drain and Fill), Fittings, and Hoses

NOTE: Before removing hoses and fittings, carefully note hose routing and positions of any protective
hose wraps for proper reassembly. For complete hydraulic fluid level/change or hose/fitting instructions,
see the Maintenance section of your Owner's Manual.

From DS Wing Base

Before any service,
loosen fill plug slowly to
relieve reservoir pressure.

Fluid level
with all rams

retracted. \

From PS Angle Ram

|
- %@ y

From PS Wing Base

/From Lift Ram

From DS Wing Rod /
VAR
From DS Angle Ram ///
oS

Loosen fill plug before
removing fluid drain cap.

Lit. No. 72345, Rev. 00 3 March 15, 2018



HYDRAULIC UNIT SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

Cover and Final Assembly

Breather cap must be installed

before operating snowplow. Before any service, loosen fill plug slowly

/to relieve reservoir pressure.

Fit top retainer ring
over cover ridges.

3/8-16 x 1 Cap Screw (3)
25-33 ft-lb

Use long cable tie to secure cable
in original position.

Fit bottom retainer ring
into cover ridges.

Apply dielectric grease to terminals.

Short cable tie holds
cable in cover slot.

The company reserves the right under its product improvement policy to change construction or design details and furnish equipment when
so altered without reference to illustrations or specifications used. This equipment manufacturer or the vehicle manufacturer may require or
recommend optional equipment for snow removal. Do not exceed vehicle ratings with a snowplow. The company offers a limited warranty for
all snowplows and accessories. See separately printed page for this important information.

Printed in U.S.A.
Lit. No. 72345, Rev. 00 4

March 15, 2018



